
 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Issued on:  Wednesday 11th August, 2021 
 
Governance Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell 
 Tel. 01302 735682 
 

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda 
____________________________________________________________________ 
To all Members of the 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:   Council Chamber - Civic Office  
 
Date:      Thursday, 19th August, 2021 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Due to restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be very 
limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting.  If you would like to attend to 
observe in person, please contact the Governance team on telephone 01302 735682 to 
request a place, no later than 12 noon on 17th August, 2021. Please note that the pre-booked 
places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once pre-booked capacity has 
been reached there will be no further public admittance to the meeting.  For those who are 
attending the meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt  
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be filmed and 
the images used for the purpose set out above. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Items for discussion : 
 

1. Apologies for absence.  

 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

4. Public Statements.   

 [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up 
to 5 members of the public on matters within the 
Committee’s remit, proposing action(s) which may be 
considered or contribute towards the future development of 
the Committee’s work programme]. 
 

 

A.    Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.   

5. Adoption of the Doncaster Local Plan 2015-35 (Pages 1 - 16). 
 
The appendix to this report is exempt because it contains exempt 
information including legal advice and is not for public inspection by 
virtue of Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 

 

6. Doncaster Delivering Together (DDT) (Pages 17 - 48).  

7. Neighbourhood Planning - adoption "Making" of the Sprotbrough 
Neighbourhood Development Plan (Pages 49 - 56). 

 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan 
(Pages 57 - 68). 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Chair – Councillor Jane Kidd 
Vice-Chair Councillor John Healy 
 
Councillors Daniel Barwell, Bev Chapman, Leanne Hempshall, Richard A Jones, 
Majid Khan and Sarah Smith 
 
Education Co-optees* 
Antoinette Drinkhill 
Bernadette Nesbitt 
 
Invitees: 
Paul O’Brien (GMB) 
 

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.  



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

To Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
ADOPTION OF THE DONCASTER LOCAL PLAN 2015-2035 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Nigel Ball, Cabinet 
Member for Public 
Health, Leisure, 
Culture and Planning 

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. This Report provides an update on the Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035. The 
Plan has been in preparation for several years, including numerous rounds of full 
public consultation. The draft Local Plan was approved by Full Council in July 2019 
to be published for final comments before being submitted to Government for its 
independent Examination in Public. The Council submitted the Local Plan in March 
2020 and an independent Planning Inspector was appointed by the Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government to examine the 
‘soundness’ and legal compliance of the Plan. The Council has now received the 
Inspector’s Final Report. With a number of changes made to the Plan identified as 
being necessary through the Examination to address issues raised by the 
Inspector, the Council can now look to adopt the Local Plan via resolution of Full 
Council. The changes alluded to above have already been subject to full public 
consultation earlier this year and the Inspector took on board those comments 
when preparing his Final Report. Following adoption of the Local Plan, the current 
development plan (consisting of the saved policies from the Unitary Development 
Plan 1998, and its supporting Policies Maps, and Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy 2012) will be replaced. The Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham Joint 
Waste Plan will remain in place, and part of the development plan, until 
superseded by a new Joint Waste Plan in due course. The Council will also need 
to review the current suite of Supplementary Planning Documents as they currently 
hang-off Unitary Development Plan, and/or Core Strategy, policies that will no 
longer be in place.                 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. This report is not exempt, but the appendix to it is exempt because it contains 
exempt information including legal advice and is not for public inspection by virtue 

Date: 19 August 2021                                  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

of Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. For the reasons set out through subsequent sections of this report, Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee are recommended to note and 
consider the contents of this report, and then advise and recommend to the 
Executive that the Local Plan should be adopted (Option 1). The Local Plan 
becomes part of the development plan for Doncaster, and its policies given full 
development plan weight for the purposes of determining planning applications. 
     
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

4. Having an up-to-date Local Plan will ensure we are planning for enough new 
homes and jobs for both the current and future citizens of Doncaster and provide 
certainty for where investment and development is being planned over the next 15 
or so years. As well as the quantity of development, the Local Plan will help ensure 
it is the right sort of development in the most appropriate locations to meet the 
housing and economic growth needs of the Borough in a sustainable manner, 
including helping to provide a much needed supply of new affordable homes. 
Policies will ensure that we not only see the development that is required, but that 
it is also of a sufficiently high quality and help raise the level of design across 
Doncaster to the benefit of everybody. The Local Plan helps bring forward much-
needed physical, social and green infrastructure to help improve the quality of lives 
further for our communities through a better-connected borough that helps foster 
healthier lifestyles. Protection is provided to our much-valued greenspaces, 
biodiversity and heritage assets, countryside and natural environment. Policies 
seek to help make the Borough more resilient in the future from the challenges 
presented by climate change, which has the potential to impact negatively on all of 
our citizens. The Plan also ensures there is a sufficient supply of minerals 
resource
[...]
/Documents/Local%20Plan/Submission/Local%20Plan%20Adoption%20Version%20Sept%202021_FINAL.pdf
https://dmbcwebstolive01.blob.core.windows.net/media/Default/Planning/Documents/Local%20Plan/Submission/Local%20Plan%20Adoption%20Version%20Sept%202021_FINAL.pdf
https://dmbc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9e84afee16aa4746ac8cda448ab85f2c
https://dmbc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9e84afee16aa4746ac8cda448ab85f2c
https://dmbcwebstolive01.blob.core.windows.net/media/Default/Planning/Documents/Local%20Plan/Doncaster%20LP%20Report%20-%20final.pdf
https://dmbcwebstolive01.blob.core.windows.net/media/Default/Planning/Documents/Local%20Plan/Doncaster%20LP%20Report%20-%20final.pdf
https://dmbcwebstolive01.blob.core.windows.net/media/Default/Planning/Documents/Local%20Plan/Doncaster%20LP%20Appendix%20-%20final.pdf
https://dmbcwebstolive01.blob.core.windows.net/media/Default/Planning/Documents/Local%20Plan/Doncaster%20LP%20Appendix%20-%20final.pdf
mailto:jonathan.clarke1@doncaster.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSMC) 
 
DONCASTER DELIVERING TOGETHER (DDT) 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

All All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report seeks comment on a new Borough Strategy - ‘Doncaster Delivering 

Together’ (DDT) - and delivery programme up to 2030. This is the next chapter in 
our journey, setting out our recovery and a confident, bold ambition for 
Doncaster’s future. It set out a central mission for Thriving People, Places and 
Planet which balances the well-being of people and places with the planet 

 
2. It is a partnership strategy, requiring inputs and collaboration from across the 

whole of the Council and from a wide range of public services, voluntary and 
community organisations, residents and the business community. It is designed 
to target everyone’s attention and resources on the issues that matter most to 
Doncaster’s present and its future.  

 
3. It proposes new ways of working that respond to local needs and opportunities, 

seeks to reduce inequalities and improve people’s well-being. There are six well-
being goals that set out the vision for our future:-  
 

 Greener and Cleaner Doncaster 

 Skilled and Creative Doncaster 

 Prosperous and Connected Doncaster 

 Safe and Resilient Doncaster 

 Healthy and Compassionate Doncaster 

 Fair and Inclusive Doncaster 
 

4. In order for us to deliver this longer-term vision, eight cross-cutting priorities (the 
‘Great 8’) will drive the delivery of the work.   Behind each of these priorities will 
be an action plan that sets out some high level deliverables that can be monitored 
and reported upon via Council and partnership performance management 
mechanisms. 

Date:      19.08.21                            

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

5. A draft Executive Summary has been developed to ensure everyone can access 
and understand what we are trying to achieve. This will be presented for approval 
at Council on 23rd September 2021. This will be supported by a cross-partner 
communication and media strategy. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
6. Not applicable 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7. It is recommended that OSMC comment upon and confirm support for the 

Doncaster Delivering Together approach, which will be for considered at Cabinet 
on 8th September 2021 and then Full Council on 23rd September. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
8. The principal mission of Doncaster Delivering Together is to have thriving people, 

places and planet that balances the well-being of all of these to create the kind of 
borough we want in the future. Bringing this to reality is a shared responsibility 
between public agencies, businesses, residents and the voluntary, community 
and fa
[...]
n years we must maintain momentum and build on those 
improvements made pre-pandemic, but with a context of even less public service 
resources and in an uncertain economic environment. This will demand a 
relentless focus on the things that matter most for Doncaster. Meeting this 
challenge will need new ways of working, with a focus on working closer with 
communities and delivering together. 

 
Well Being Goals  
 
20. We have set out a central mission of ‘Thriving People, Places and Planet’ with six 

well-being goals setting out a future vision for the Borough. 
 

 

Page 21



6 

 

Figure 2: Six Well-Being Goals 

21. For each of the well-being goals we have explained in further detail why this 
matters to Doncaster, what does long term success looks like, how we will 
measure this and the opportunities and challenges associated with each goal. 
Annex A gives a presentation on the draft Doncaster Delivering Together Strategy 
that has more detail for each of the wellbeing Goals. 

 
‘Great 8’ Priorities 
 
22. Setting out the future vision, understanding the key measurements that will tell us 

how we are doing and understanding the challenges are fundamental in terms of 
the well-being goals. However we need to set out what we will do to achieve these 
visions and many of the things we will need to deliver together will hit a number 
of these well-being goals. For example tackling climate change will impact on our 
Greener and Cleaner Goal but also on several others. For this reason we have 
set out eight cross cutting priorities which will act as our delivery programme to 
deliver the well-being goals. The eight priorities are:  

 
1. Tackle climate change  
2. Skills to thrive in life & work   
3. Best place to do business & create good jobs   
4. Build opportunities for healthier, happier & longer lives for all  
5. Safer, cleaner & stronger communities where everyone belongs  
6. A child & family-friendly borough  
7. Transport & digital connections 
[...]
 8’ Priorities
What are we going to 
do – our delivery 
programme

Well – Being Chapters
Describing the future 

we want

Partnership Delivery
What do we need in 
place to deliver the 
priorities…what is 
already in place

Organisation Delivery
Specific, single agency 
Contributions to the 

priorities

Delivery 
Boards

Networks

Who can 
contribute 

what…residents, 
businesses, 

public agencies? 

Priority Priority Priority Priority

P
age 38



Doncaster Wellbeing Wheel 

1 Mission: 

Thriving People, Places 
& Planet 

6 Wellbeing goals

“Beacons in the distance” 
to move towards 

Reflect the need to:
• Balance the wellbeing 

of people with the 
wellbeing of the planet

P
age 39



Wellbeing Goals - Vision  

P
age 40



The Great 8 
Doncaster’s priorities for thriving people, places & planet we will achieve together
 

1. Tackle climate change 

2. Skills to thrive in life & work  

3. Best place to do business & create good jobs  

4. Build opportunities for healthier, happier & longer lives for all 

5. Safer, cleaner & stronger communities where everyone belongs 

6. A child & family-friendly borough 

7. Transport & digital connections fit for the future

8. Promote the borough & its cultural, sporting & heritage opportunities 

P
age 41



Great 8 – more detail & impact on the wellbeing goals 

P
age 42



Great 8 – More Detail

P
age 43



How we want to deliver    

P
age 44



          

  
                                                              

 
What's Next

P
age 45



Approval
• Team Doncaster Gold – 26th 

August 2021
• Cabinet 8th September 2021
• Full Council 23rd September 

2021

What's Next
Communication
• - Working to create short clips to outline 

Doncaster Delivering Together and the 
Great 8 Priorities 

Implementation
• Refresh the Team Doncaster Operating 

Model to ensure the partnership is 
configured to deliver this.

• Set out a spatial map of investment and 
initiatives linked to the Great 8 Priorities.

• Develop an interactive dashboard on the 
key indicators that will be accessible to all

• Explore how we make decisions linked to 
the Great 8 Priorities and the well-being 
goals 

P
age 46



Questions

Questions and Comments?

The Great 8

1. Tackling climate change 

2. Skills to thrive in life & work  

3. Best place to do business & create good jobs  

4. Build opportunities for healthier, happier & longer lives for all 

5. Safer, cleaner & stronger communities where everyone belongs 

6. A child & family-friendly borough 

7. Transport & digital connections fit for the future

8. Promoting the borough, & it’s Cultural, Sporting and Heritage  
opportunities 

Wellbeing Goals 
Long-term ‘beacons in the distance’ 

The Great 8
Delivery priorities to achieve the Goals 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

To the Chair and Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING – Adoption ‘Making’ of the Sprotbrough 
Neighbourhood Development Plan   
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

 
Councillor Nigel Ball 
 

 
Sprotbrough  

 
No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Neighbourhood Planning was introduced by the Localism Act (2011).  It gave 

Town/Parish Councils and communities the power to write their own plans and 
take more control of planning for their areas. 
 

2. Sprotbrough and Cusworth Parish Council have produced a Neighbourhood 
Development Plan (NDP) for part of their Parish boundary, the designated NDP 
boundary is not the full extent of their Ward or Parish boundary. Following a 
successful independent examination, a Referendum relating to the adoption of 
the Sprotbrough Neighbourhood Plan was held on Thursday 15th July 2021.  
 

3. In accordance with Section 38A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as amended) the Council is required to ‘make’ (adopt it as part of the 
Development Plan) a Neighbourhood Plan following a successful referendum.  
The amended Neighbourhood Planning Regulations also now require Local 
Authorities to ‘make’ (adopt) a Neighbourhood Plan within 8 weeks of the date 
of the referendum.  
 

4. The Development Plan for the borough is a Full Council function so the 
adoption of Neighbourhood Plans as part of the Development Plan must be 
considered by Full Council. 
 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
5. Not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

Date: 19th August 2021 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 
Members of the OSMC are asked to receive the Sprotbrough Neighbourhood 
Development Plan prior to its formal adoption by Council as part of the 
statutory development plan for the borough.      

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
7. Neighbourhood Plans are a key component of the Government’s Localism  

agenda and allow local communities to influence and take more control of 
decisions around planning in their areas. Producing a Neighbourhood Plan 
has advantages over other kinds of plans because it enables communities to 
take a lead in their own neighbourhoods in producing part of the statutory 
development plan for the area. Where there is a Town/Parish Council that is 
the qualifying body for producing a Neighbourhood Plan, the Parish/Town 
Council may choose to put together a steering or working group of community 
representatives to assist with the process. Plans must be consulted on with 
the community before being independently examined. Ultimately, the decision 
to endorse the plan is via referendum of the community within the plan’s area. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

8. The Localism Act (2011) allows for local communities to prepare plans and 
strategies for development in their area called Neighbourhood Plans. The Plans 
must go through a number of stages as set out in the Neighbourhood Planning 
Regulations 2012 (as amended) before they can be adopted (called ‘made’ i
[...]
hildren’s 
Social Care, 
Communities 
and Equalities 
 

rob.moore@dcstrust.
co.uk 
 

22 Sep 2021 
 

To accept Sheffield City 
Region Brownfield Housing 
Fund Grant for Council 
House Build Programme P1 
and P2  to deliver affordable 
homes on 3 sites at Adwick 
Lane, Athelstane Cresent 
and Appleby View. 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy 
Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Adrian Robertshaw  
adrian.robertshaw
@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

22 Sep 2021 
 

A two year investment 
strategy is put in place from 
2022/23 to carry out 
improvements across all 
three Gypsy and Traveller 
sites. 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy 
Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

22 Sep 2021 
 

To designate Hexthorpe as 
an area for selective 
licensing for a 5-year period. 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy 
Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Nasir Dad  
Nasir.Dad@doncas
ter.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

P
age 66



5 

23 Sep 2021 
 

To agree a new Doncaster 
Borough Strategy - 
Doncaster Delivering 
Together 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Cabinet, 
Council 
Decision 
Cabinet  
08/09/21 
Final Decision 
Council  
23/09/21 

Allan Wiltshire, 
Head of Policy and 
Partnerships  
allan.wiltshire@don
caster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

23 Sep 2021 
 

To formally adopt the 
Sprotbrough 
Neighbourhood Plan as part 
of the statutory development 
plan for the Borough (Non-
Key Decision). 
 
 

Portfolio 
holder for 
Public Health, 
Leisure, 
Culture and 
Planning 
 

Council 
 

Teresa Hubery, 
Senior Planning 
Officer  
teresa.hubery@don
caster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

23 Sep 2021 
 

To re-commission the NHS 
health checks service by 
31st March 2022  which 
never re-started due to 
covid-19 restrictions in 
March 2020-March 2021 
 
 

Councillor 
Nigel Ball, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Public Health, 
Leisure, 
Culture and 
Planning 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Public Health, 
Leisure and 
Culture 
 

Louise Robson, 
Public Health 
Theme Lead 
(Working Age and 
Healthy Lives)  
louise.robson@don
caster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

23 Sep 2021 
 

Adoption of the Doncaster 
Local Plan 2015-2035 
 
 

Councillor 
Nigel Ball, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Public Health, 
Leisure, 
Culture and 
Planning 
 
 

Cabinet, 
Council 
 

 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 P

age 67



6 

20 Oct 2021 
 

To approve Domestic Abuse 
Strategy 2021-2024. 
 
 

Councillor 
Rachael 
Blake, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Children’s 
Social Care, 
Communities 
and Equalities 
 

Cabinet 
 

Karen Shooter, 
Domestic Abuse 
Strategic Lead  
Karen.shooter@donc
aster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

18 Nov 2021 
 

Community Safety Strategy 
2022 to 2025. 
 
 

Councillor 
Rachael 
Blake, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Children’s 
Social Care, 
Communities 
and Equalities 
 

Cabinet, 
Council 
 

Rachael Long, Crime 
and Safer Doncaster 
Theme Manager  
rachael.long@donca
ster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

1 Dec 2021 
 

St Leger Homes 
Performance Report 2021/22 
Quarter 2 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy 
Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Dave Richmond, 
Chief Executive, St 
Leger Homes of 
Doncaster  
dave.richmond@stl
egerhomes.co.uk, 
Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	5 Adoption of the Doncaster Local Plan 2015-35
	Appendix Adoption of the Docaster LP - OSMC report exempt annex

	6 Doncaster Delivering Together (DDT)
	DDT presentation

	7 Neighbourhood Planning - adoption "Making" of the Sprotbrough Neighbourhood Development Plan
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH AUGUST, 2021 
 

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
19TH AUGUST, 2021 at 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd 

 
Councillors John Healy, Daniel Barwell, Leanne Hempshall, Richard A Jones, 
Majid Khan and Sarah Smith 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor Martin Greenhalgh, Vice Chair Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel 
Councillor Nigel Cannings, Vice Chair Community and Environment Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
Lee Tillman, Assistant Director, Insight, Policy and Change 
Allan Wiltshire, Head of Policy, Performance and Intelligence 
Roy Sykes, Head of Planning 
Jonathan Clarke, Planning Policy and Environment Manager 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Bernadette Nesbitt and Antoinette 
Drinkhill, Co-opted Members and Paul O’Brien, workforce representative. 

 
 

  ACTION 
 

2   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 No items were exempt with the exception of the appendix to Agenda 
Item 5 because it contained exempt information including legal advice 
which was not for public inspection by virtue of paragraph 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 

 

 Councillor Jane Kidd declared that she worked for a voluntary 
organisation. 

 



 

 

4   PUBLIC STATEMENTS.  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

5   ADOPTION OF THE DONCASTER LOCAL PLAN 2015-35  
 

 

 The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on 
the adoption of the Doncaster Local Plan 2015-2035, following a period 
of preparation, consultation and an independent examination in public.   
 
Prior to discussion by the Committee, Members were informed that the 
Local Plan had passed the legal compliance and tests of soundness 
which were assessed via the examination and recently presented to 
and supported by the Planning committee.  Members were also 
reminded of the Local Plan development process required before 
arriving at the Local Authority’s approval process. 
 
The following areas were addressed: 
 
Partnership working - it was stressed that the development of new 
policies had strengthened relationships, for example, working with 
health colleagues when addressing health impact assessments as part 
of a planning applications. 
 
Housing for the future population – the committee was assured the 
Local Plan provided policy to support sufficient future housing.  920 
properties per annum were expected to be provided with a proportion 
of homes for life, for example, providing properties with wider 
doorframes and wheelchair accessible, rather than having to adapt 
homes at a later stage. 
 
Developer portfolios – it was noted that all development sites allocated 
had been scrutinised and were deliverable providing a minimum of 920 
homes per annum.  Members were reminded that Government policy 
with regard to developing industry was separate to the planning 
process.  It was noted that the Local Authority had raised concern with 
the Government in regard to developers land banking. 
 
Section 106 Agreements  – it was noted that the Local Authority was in 
a strong position to negotiate, all policies in the Plan had been tested 
for viability and fresh applications would have to conform to planning 
policy at that time. 
 
Submission of the Local Plan to independent inspectors – it was 
recognised that the Local Plan was submitted during the Covid 
Pandemic and this could never have been predicted during its 
preparation and additionally Brexit Agreements were still being 
established.  Bearing this in mind it was also noted that there were 
significant planning reforms on the horizon which the Local Authority 

 



 

had been consulted on in the summer of 2020 but the outcomes were 
not yet known.  It was stressed that there would always be a number of 
known and unknowns and planning decisions could only be made on 
evidence that was in front of decision makers at that time. 
 
It was stressed that the Local Plan was to ensure the Local Authority 
was able to keep control of decisions but it was important for it to have 
flexibility to respond to changes in circumstances and the Plan would 
be monitored to check it is performing as intended.  The Annual 
Monitoring Report would be brought back to OSMC as per the agreed 
governance arrangements and this could then inform whether the Plan 
needs to be reviewed (in whole or part).   
 
Hydraulic Modelling – Following a query raised by a Member, the Panel 
noted the Environment Agency’s ongoing work relating to flooding and 
hydraulic modelling.  One of the first pieces of evidence to be 
undertaken for the Local Plan was the level 1 strategic flood risk 
assessment providing supporting evidence in the plan.  It was stressed 
that the Local Authority had complied with flood risk evidence 
requirements and the Environment Agency had not raised any concern 
at any of the Local Plan hearing sessions with regard to this issue. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Local Plan, be supported. 
 

6   DONCASTER DELIVERING TOGETHER (DDT)  
 

 

 Prior to consideration by Cabinet and Full Council, the Committee was 
provided with a presentation and report seeking Members views on the 
new Borough Strategy ‘Doncaster Delivering Together’ and the delivery 
programme up to 2030.   
 
It was explained that the Strategy proposed new ways of working to 
respond to local need and required input from across the whole of the 
Council and a wide range of public services, voluntary and community 
organisations, residents and the business community.  The 
presentation outlined: 
 

 Engagement Activity and what it told us; 

 DGT (Doncaster Growing Together) 2017-2021; 

 Components of the DDT: 
 
Vision: Cleaner and Green Doncaster; 
  Skill and Creative Doncaster; 
  Prosperous and Connected Doncaster; 
  Safe and Resilient Doncaster; 
  Healthy and Compassionate Doncaster;  and 
  Fair and Inclusive Doncaster. 
 
Great 8 (cross cutting) priorities: 
 

 



 

1. Tackle climate change; 
2. Skills to thrive in life and work; 
3. Best place to do business and create good jobs; 
4. Build opportunities for healthier, happier and longer lives for 

all; 
5. Safer, cleaner and stronger communities where everyone 

belongs; 
6. A child and family-friendly borough; 
7. Transport and digital connections fit for the future;  and 
8. Promote the borough and its cultural, sporting and heritage 

opportunities. 
 

At the conclusion of the presentation, the following areas were 
discussed by the Panel: 
 
Making the document accessible and public friendly – this would be 
achieved through each partner who already had a record of delivering 
the Doncaster Growing Together.  The Strategy would include a 1 page 
simple summary of the document and engagements.  All the good work 
undertaken would be highlighted through a strapline, the “festival of 
hope”, at every opportunity. 
 
Gold, Silver, Bronze Locality working – Members were pleased with 
how the system worked, for example tackling anti-social behaviour and 
crime, noting that the Silver partnership level would ensure resources 
were co-ordinated and focused in the correct areas, strengthening the 
Borough’s response.  In response to concern relating to smaller areas 
of deprivation being forgotten, it was stressed that any response to an 
issue or challenge through the DDT, was intelligence led. 
 
Flexibility of the DDT – It was recognised that there had been a number 
of new Councillors elected and its stressed that the development of this 
Strategy would require flexibility to move with the Borough’s needs and 
change and would provide an ongoing opportunity for everyone to be 
involved and contribute to its continued development.  A Councillor 
stressed that they appreciated the DDT’s transparency and thought it 
outlined to residents the good work that had been undertaken and 
would continue. 
 
Resources – it was recognised that Local Authority funding was limited 
therefore concern was expressed with regard to ambitious delivery.  It 
was explained that there was no clear answer to where funding would 
be met, however each action would be broken down, and undertaken 
piece by piece achieving funding as the Strategy moved forward.  For 
example, resources could be achieved through the Government, 
partners, the Local authority or the Mayoral combined authority but the 
partnership would continue to work together to deliver to provide 
funding. 
 
Attracting a strong workforce to Doncaster – in response to a question 



 

it was explained that the current context around recruitment was 
difficult with the supply of labour to some business sectors currently 
being constrained.  It was recognised that the pandemic and Brexit had 
had a significant impact on supply of goods and materials.   
 
It was noted that work had been undertaken by the Advanced Team in 
Economy and Enterprise with Academies to better understand 
business employment and recruitment needs, ensuring young people 
were prepared to enter employment.  The work being undertaken by 
the Local Authority and partners was recognised however, it was 
stressed that both the school and housing offer was an important factor 
to attract families to the area. 
 
Lessons Learnt from previous Strategies – it was noted that a success 
document would sit alongside the strategy, with the following 
discussed: 
 

 the development of relationships across the partnership have 

ensured goals were met with strong direction from the 

partnership meetings.  The partnership would seek to continue 

building strong relationships with shared priorities and 

accountability; 

 Receiving and learning from views of the public and through the 

partnership evidence shows concerns have been addressed;  

and 

 Ensuring the partnership was flexible, agile and not too fixed on 

details to ensure a response could be made to any situation. 

 Communication of important messages to educate, for example, 

climate change challenge. 

The Committee stressed that it was imperative to encourage case 
studies, engaging with people to learn from their lived experience. 
 
Settlement hierarchy within the Local Plan – during discussion and 
relating to the previous agenda item, it was explained there was no 
specific reference to the Roman Ridge ward as it fell within the 
Doncaster Urban area. 
 
RESOLVED that the DDT, be supported. 
 
 

7   NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - ADOPTION "MAKING" OF THE 
SPROTBROUGH NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

 

 The Committee was presented with the Sprotbrough Neighbourhood 
Development Plan for information prior to its formal adoption by 
Council as part of the statutory development plan for the Borough.  The 
Chair and Members of the Committee recognised the development of 

 



 

the Plan and the work of all involved. 
 
RESOLVED that:-  the Sprotbrough Neighbourhood Development plan, 
be noted. 
 
 

8   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the 2021/22 Scrutiny work 
Plan for consideration and reminded Members of the current forward 
Plan of key decisions.  Each Scrutiny Chair updated the Committee on 
work undertaken to date and planned for the next meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report, be noted. 
 

 

 


